## **RESOLUTION 60-21**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AND SUBMIT A GRANT AGREEMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL CO-SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT IN SUPPORT OF CONCESSION RELIEF AT THE GRAND JUNCTION REGIONAL AIRPORT

## RECITALS:

Pursuant to Federal law the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority (GJRAA) has applied for monies from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for concession relief pursuant to the terms set forth in the Airport Coronavirus Response Grant Program – Concessions Addendum (ACRGP).

The FAA is willing to provide \$53,547.00 (grant No. 3-08-0027-071-2021) toward concession relief, provided the City and Mesa County execute the Grant Agreement as co-sponsors with the GJRAA. The FAA requires that the City and County execute the Grant Agreement as co-sponsors for two primary reasons. First, the City and County have taxing authority that the GJRAA does not have and in the event of a default by the GJRAA the City and County would be liable for the financial commitments required of the Sponsors under the Grant Agreement. In addition, the City and County have jurisdiction over the zoning and land use regulations of the real property comprising and adjacent to the Airport.

With approval of the Grant Agreement, the City and County will be warranting to the FAA that appropriate action(s) will be taken, including the adoption of zoning laws, to restrict the use of land surrounding the Airport to activities and purposes compatible with normal Airport operations.

The City is willing to execute the Grant Agreement, as a co-sponsor, pursuant to the FAA's request, subject to the terms and conditions of this Supplemental Co-Sponsorship Agreement between the City and Airport Authority.

Having been fully advised in the premises, the City Council by and with this Resolution affirms and directs the execution of the Grant Offer and Agreement from the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of \$53,547.00 in support of the GJRAA as described generally herein and in more detail in the Grant Offer and Agreement(s) (ACRGP grant offer No. 3-08-0027-071-2021.)

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction authorizes the execution of the ACRGP Grant Agreement in the amount of \$53,547.00 between the Federal Aviation Administration, Mesa County, the City of Grand Junction, and the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority and the Co-Sponsorship Agreement between

the City of Grand Junction and the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority and authorize the City Manager and City Attorney to sign.

Adopted this 4<sup>th</sup> day of August 2021.

CRAW C.B. McDaniel

C.B. McDaniel President of the Council

ATTEST:

Wanda Winkelmann City Clerk

